

1957 13.08.2025
NB Ct. 28

CPAN 1496 of 2024
In
WPA 1456 of 2024

Bimal Kumar Pradhan
Vs.
Soumadeep Bhattacharya & Anr.

Mr. Susanta Kumar Gangopadhyay,
Mr. Arun Kumar Chakraborty,
Ms. Subhasree Banerjee.
...for the petitioner.

No one appears on behalf of the alleged contemnors although on an earlier occasion i.e. on 18.03.2025, they were represented.

Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the alleged contemnors violated an order dated 10.05.2024 passed by this Court thereby, among other things, directing the police authorities to post a police picket in front of the house of the petitioner for a period of two months. Even otherwise, the police authorities were asked to keep a sharp vigil at the locale and ensure that no breach of peace takes place. The petitioner is still fearing further attacks by the miscreants.

Let a copy of the application be served upon the alleged contemnors by speed post with acknowledgement due, within a week from this date and file an affidavit of service to that effect on the next date.

List this matter for further consideration under the same heading after two weeks.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)