

Item.292

03.12.2025

ssi

Ct. 28

**CPAN 1496 of 2024
With
WPA 1456 of 2024**

Bimal Kumar Pradhan

-vs-

**Soumadeep Bhattacharya, Superintendent of
Police, Purba Medinipur & another.**

Mr. Susanta Kumar Gangopadhyay
Mr. Subhasree Banerjee

...for the petitioner

Mr. Asish Kumar Guha
Mr. Rajendra Chaturvedi

...for the alleged contemnors

It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that although the election was over by May, 2024 and the results were declared in June, 2024, the order dated 10.05.2024 passed by this Court was deliberately violated by the alleged contemnors.

The police picket was not posted, even after when the result had come out.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the alleged contemnors submits that due to the election, steps could not be taken to post police picket.

However, regarding the inaction of the police and non-compliance of the order passed by this Court, there is no satisfactory answer coming from the end of the learned counsel for the alleged contemnors. He simply said that the same could not be done due to inadvertence.

Let a rule of contempt be issued on the alleged contemnors.

The same may be returnable on 14.01.2026.

Rule is drawn in a separate sheet

Urgent photostat certified copy of this order be supplied to the parties, if applied for, as early as possible.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)